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Proposed Changes to Nasdaq Shareholder 
Approval Requirements 

Nasdaq Proposes to Eliminate the Requirement for Shareholder 
Approval of 20% Stock Issuances at a Price Less Than Book Value 
but Greater Than Market Value and to Change the Definition of 
“Market Value”  

 

On January 30, 2018, Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (“Nasdaq”) filed notice with the SEC of a proposed rule 

change to Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(d).   

Rule 5635(d) currently requires listed companies to obtain shareholder approval prior to issuing securities 

in connection with transactions, other than public offerings.  Specifically, Rule 5635(d) currently requires 

shareholder approval for the sale, issuance or potential issuance of common stock (or securities 

convertible into or exercisable for common stock): 

 at a price less than the greater of book or market value, which, together with sales by officers, 
directors or certain significant shareholders, equals 20% or more of the common stock or 20% or 
more of the voting power outstanding before the issuance, or 

 equal to 20% or more of the common stock or 20% or more of the voting power outstanding 
before the issuance for less than the greater of book or market value of the stock. 

Based on comments Nasdaq received on Rule 5635(d), Nasdaq is now proposing to eliminate Rule 

5635(d)’s references to book value and to change the definition of market value. 

Elimination of Reference to Book Value 

One proposed change to Rule 5635(d) entails the deletion of references to book value in the threshold 

price of “less than the greater of book or market value.”  Nasdaq received comments that, because book 

value is an accounting measure based on the historic costs of assets, as opposed to current value, book 
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value is not an appropriate measure of the dilutive effect of a potential transaction.  As Nasdaq notes, the 

book value test became a trap for the unwary in the 2008-2009 financial crisis when a number of listed 

companies had their stock trade below book value.  For this reason, Nasdaq is proposing that any 

reference to price in Rule 5635(d) solely reference market value as discussed below. 

Change in Definition of Market Value 

Nasdaq Rule 5005 defines “market value” as the closing bid price.  However, Nasdaq received comments 

that the bid price is not transparent to companies and does not always reflect the actual price at which a 

security has traded.  Nasdaq also received comments that due to various fluctuations in market price a 

five-day trailing average of the closing price could under certain circumstances be more representative of 

the actual market price than the closing bid price.  Accordingly, Nasdaq is proposing to incorporate both 

sets of comments and change the definition of “market value” from the closing bid price to “the lower of (i) 

the closing price (as reflected on Nasdaq.com) or (ii) the average closing price of the common stock (as 

reflected on Nasdaq.com) for the five trading days immediately preceding the signing of the binding 

agreement.”  The market value is tested immediately preceding the signing of the binding agreement for 

the transaction.  Of particular note is that Nasdaq intends to codify that the source of the closing price 

information will be Nasdaq.com. 

Implications 

If the proposed changes to Rule 5635(d) are adopted, transactions, other than public offerings, involving 

the issuance of more than 20% of an issuer’s common stock priced at the closing price will not require 

shareholder approval, even if the issuance price is below book value. 

The text of the proposed rule change is available on the Nasdaq website at 

http://nasdaq.cchwallstreet.com.  Public comments on the proposed rule change will be due within 21 

days after publication of the proposed rule change in the Federal Register. 

* * * 
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ABOUT SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP 

Sullivan & Cromwell LLP is a global law firm that advises on major domestic and cross-border M&A, 

finance, corporate and real estate transactions, significant litigation and corporate investigations, and 

complex restructuring, regulatory, tax and estate planning matters.  Founded in 1879, Sullivan & 

Cromwell LLP has more than 875 lawyers on four continents, with four offices in the United States, 

including its headquarters in New York, four offices in Europe, two in Australia and three in Asia. 

CONTACTING SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP 

This publication is provided by Sullivan & Cromwell LLP as a service to clients and colleagues.  The 

information contained in this publication should not be construed as legal advice.  Questions regarding 

the matters discussed in this publication may be directed to any of our lawyers listed below, or to any 

other Sullivan & Cromwell LLP lawyer with whom you have consulted in the past on similar matters.  If 

you have not received this publication directly from us, you may obtain a copy of any past or future 

publications by sending an e-mail to SCPublications@sullcrom.com. 

CONTACTS 

New York    

Robert E. Buckholz  +1-212-558-3876  buckholzr@sullcrom.com  

Catherine M. Clarkin  +1-212-558-4175  clarkinc@sullcrom.com  

Heather L. Coleman  +1-212-558-4600  colemanh@sullcrom.com 

Robert W. Downes  +1-212-558-4312  downesr@sullcrom.com 

John E. Estes  +1-212-558-4349  estesj@sullcrom.com 

William G. Farrar  +1-212-558-4940  farrarw@sullcrom.com  

Matthew M. Friestedt  +1-212-558-3370  friestedtm@sullcrom.com 

John P. Mead  +1-212-558-3764  meadj@sullcrom.com  

Scott D. Miller  +1-212-558-3109  millersc@sullcrom.com 

Robert W. Reeder III  +1-212-558-3755  reederr@sullcrom.com  

Melissa Sawyer  +1-212-558-4243  sawyerm@sullcrom.com 

Glen T. Schleyer  +1-212-558-7284  schleyerg@sullcrom.com 

William D. Torchiana  +1-212-558-4056  torchianaw@sullcrom.com 

Marc Trevino  +1-212-558-4239  trevinom@sullcrom.com 

Washington, D.C.    

Eric J. Kadel, Jr.  +1-202-956-7640  kadelej@sullcrom.com 

Robert S. Risoleo  +1-202-956-7510  risoleor@sullcrom.com 

Los Angeles    

Patrick S. Brown  +1-310-712-6603  brownp@sullcrom.com 

Eric M. Krautheimer  +1-310-712-6678  krautheimere@sullcrom.com 

Alison S. Ressler  +1-310-712-6630  resslera@sullcrom.com 

mailto:SCPublications@sullcrom.com
mailto:buckholzr@sullcrom.com
mailto:clarkinc@sullcrom.com
mailto:colemanh@sullcrom.com
mailto:downesr@sullcrom.com
mailto:estesj@sullcrom.com
mailto:farrarw@sullcrom.com
mailto:friestedtm@sullcrom.com
mailto:meadj@sullcrom.com
mailto:millersc@sullcrom.com
mailto:reederr@sullcrom.com
mailto:sawyerm@sullcrom.com
mailto:schleyerg@sullcrom.com
mailto:torchianaw@sullcrom.com
mailto:trevinom@sullcrom.com
mailto:kadelej@sullcrom.com
mailto:risoleor@sullcrom.com
mailto:brownp@sullcrom.com
mailto:krautheimere@sullcrom.com
mailto:resslera@sullcrom.com


 

 

-4- 
Proposed Changes to Nasdaq Shareholder Approval Requirements 
February 12, 2018 
SC1:4590620.1F 

Palo Alto    

Scott D. Miller  +1-650-461-5620  millersc@sullcrom.com 

Sarah P. Payne  +1-650-461-5669  paynesa@sullcrom.com 

John L. Savva  +1-650-461-5610  savvaj@sullcrom.com 

London    

Nikolaos G. Andronikos  +44-20-7959-8470  andronikosn@sullcrom.com  

Kathryn A. Campbell  +44-20-7959-8580  campbellk@sullcrom.com  

John O’Connor  +44-20-7959-8515  oconnorj@sullcrom.com 

David Rockwell  +44-20-7959-8575  rockwelld@sullcrom.com 

Paris    

William D. Torchiana  +33-1-7304-5890  torchianaw@sullcrom.com 

Frankfurt     

Krystian Czerniecki  +49-69-4272-5525  czernieckik@sullcrom.com 

Melbourne      

Robert Chu  +61-3-9635-1506  chur@sullcrom.com 

Sydney     

Waldo D. Jones Jr.  +61-2-8227-6702  jonesw@sullcrom.com 

Tokyo    

Izumi Akai  +81-3-3213-6145  akaii@sullcrom.com 

Keiji Hatano  +81-3-3213-6171  hatanok@sullcrom.com 

Hong Kong    

Garth W. Bray  +862-2826-8691  brayg@sullcrom.com 

Michael G. DeSombre  +852-2826-8696  desombrem@sullcrom.com 

Chun Wei  +852-2826-8666  weic@sullcrom.com 

 

mailto:millersc@sullcrom.com
mailto:paynesa@sullcrom.com
mailto:savvaj@sullcrom.com
mailto:andronikosn@sullcrom.com
mailto:campbellk@sullcrom.com
mailto:oconnorj@sullcrom.com
mailto:rockwelld@sullcrom.com
mailto:torchianaw@sullcrom.com
mailto:czernieckik@sullcrom.com
mailto:chur@sullcrom.com
mailto:jonesw@sullcrom.com
mailto:akaii@sullcrom.com
mailto:hatanok@sullcrom.com
mailto:brayg@sullcrom.com
mailto:desombrem@sullcrom.com
mailto:weic@sullcrom.com

